

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Arthur M. Hayden and Joy Lynn Hayden, as co-	)	Supreme Court
conservators and co-guardians of Todd Lowell	)	Case No. 20120337
Hayden, and in their individual capacity and Smith	)	
Bakke Porsborg Schweigert & Armstrong,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
Medcenter One, Inc., Medcenter One	)	
Living Centers, Billings Clinic,	)	
and Sidney Health Center,	)	
	)	
	)	
Defendants	)	
-----	)	
Medcenter One, Inc., Medcenter One	)	
Living Centers, and Billings Clinic,	)	
	)	
Appellees	)	
	)	

---

APPEAL FROM ORDER ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND JUDGMENT ENTERED JULY 30, 2012  
BY THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. SCHNEIDER,  
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,  
CIVIL NO. 08-2012-CV-00207

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**  
**ARTHUR M. HAYDEN AND JOY LYNN HAYDEN, INDIVIDUALLY,**  
**AND SMITH BAKKE PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT & ARMSTRONG**

Randall J. Bakke, #03898  
Shawn A. Grinolds, #05407  
Smith Bakke Porsborg Schweigert Armstrong  
122 E. Broadway Avenue  
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460  
(701) 258-0630  
[rbakke@smithbakke.com](mailto:rbakke@smithbakke.com)  
[sgrinolds@smithbakke.com](mailto:sgrinolds@smithbakke.com)  
Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... 1

Table of Authorities ..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 5

I. The Parties ..... 5

II. The Accident and Subsequent Care Provided Todd Hayden ..... 10

III. Todd’s Insurer Refuses Coverage for Injuries Stemming From ATV Accident ..... 16

IV. Todd’s Parents Retain Legal Counsel and Invite Billings and Medcenter One to Join in Litigation to Compel Insurance Coverage ..... 19

IV. Todd’s Parents Commence Litigation to Compel Insurance Coverage ..... 22

V. Todd’s Parent Expend Their Own Time and Money In Securing Insurance Coverage Payments Made Directly to Billings Clinic and Medcenter One- Todd’s Parents Had No Legal Obligation to Do So ..... 24

VI. Todd’s Parents Commence This Action Seeking Reimbursement Out-of-Pocket Expenses and Liability Incurred for the Benefit of Billings and Medcenter One ..... 26

VII. The Trial Judge Grants Medcenter One and Billings Clinic Summary Judgment Dismissing All Claims ..... 27

Argument

I. Standard of Review ..... 29

II. The Trial Judge’s Ruling on the Motion for Summary Judgment was Premature as Todd’s Partens were not Afforded Reasonable Opportunity to Conduct Discovery . 31

III. The Trial Judge’s Dismissal of Todd’s Parents’ Equitable Claims was Based Upon a Critical Error of Fact ..... 32

IV.	Dismissal of Todd’s Parents’ Unjust Enrichment Claim was in Error .....	35
	a. Zuger v. N.D. Insurance Guaranty Assoc., et. al. (Supreme Court of North Dakota).....	40
	b. Lynch v. Deaconess Medical Center (Supreme Court of Washington) .....	43
	c. Wilson v. Sisters of St. Francis Health Svcs. Inc. (Court of Appeals of Indiana).....	45
V.	Dismissal of Todd’s Parents’ Quantum Meruit Claim was in Error.....	48
VI.	Dismissal of Todd’s Parents’ Equitable Estoppel Claim was in Error .....	53
VII.	The “Common Fund” Doctrine Should Be Applied To Equitably Allocate The Costs Associated With Securing Insurance Coverage Amongst Those Who Benefit .....	56
VIII.	The Amount Of Billings Clinic’s And Medcenter One’s Unjust Enrichment Was The Gross Amount They Billed Todd For The Care They Provided, Less Co-Pays And Deductibles, Not The Discounted Amounts They Accepted In Settlement From BCBSTX .....	63
	Conclusion .....	68
	Certificate of Compliance .....	69
	Certificate of Service .....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Arndt v. Maki*, 2012 N.D. 55, 813 N.W.2d 564.....29

*Beyer v. North American Coal & Mining Co.*, 43 N.D. 401, 175 N.W. 216 (1919).....58

*Bishop v. Burgard*, 765 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. 2002).....59, 60

*Bismarck Hospital Ass’n v. Burleigh County*, 146 N.W.2d 887 (N.D. 1966) .....48

*Dewitz by Nuestel v Emery*, 508 N.W.2d 334 (N.D. 1993) .....67

*Gamboni v. County of Otoe*, 159 Neb. 417, 67 N.W.2d 489 (1954) .....57

*Hall v. Cole*, 412 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1943, 36 L.Ed.2d 702 (1973) .....58

*Hildreth v. Western Realty Co.*, 62 N.D. 233, 242 N.W. 679 (1932) .....58

*Horst v. Guy*, 211 N.W.2d 723 (N.D. 1973).....57

*In re Estate of Katschor*, 637 P.2d 855 (Okla. 1981) .....58

*In re Estate of O’Brien*, 18 Ariz.App. 375, 502 P.2d 176 (1972).....58

*In re Estate of Rohrich*, 496 N.W.2d 566 (N.D. 1993),.....58

*Jenkins, Inc. v. Walsh Bros., Inc.*, 776 A.2d 1229 (Maine 2001) .....48

*Kilby v. Movius Land & Loan Co.*, 55 N.D. 830, 215 N.W. 284 (1927) .....58

*Lynch v. Deaconess Medical Center*, 776 P.2d 681 (Wash. 1989).....43, 44, 47

*Lochthowe v. C.F. Peterson Estate*, 2005 N.D. 40, 692 N.W.2d 120. ....35

*Mann v. North Dakota Tax Commissioner*, 2007 N.D. 117, 736 N.W.2d 464.....57

*Matter of Helling*, 510 N.W.2d 595 (N.D. 1994) .....54

*Matter of Estate of Zent*, 459 N.W.2d 795(N.D. 1990) .....35, 49

*Rath v. Armour & Co.*, 136 N.W.2d 142 (N.D. 1965).....53

*Ritter, Laber & Assocs., Inc. v. Koch Oil, Inc.*, 2004 ND 117, 680 N.W.2d 634. ....35

*Wilson v. Sisters of St. Francis Health Services, Inc.*, 952 N.E.2d 793 (Ind. 2011).....45, 46, 47

*Zuger v. N.D. Insurance Guaranty Assoc., et. al.*, 494 N.W.2d 135 (N.D. 1992).....40, 41, 42
